
 

 

 

  

 
BYLAW 2023-24  

 
 

A BYLAW OF THE COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19 IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA TO ESTABLISH A FEE SCHEDULE 
   
Whereas, pursuant to provisions of the Municipal Government Act, 2000, Chapter 
M-26 with amendments thereto it is deemed desirable to set fees for goods and 
services provided or made available by the County of St. Paul;  
 
Whereas, the fees approved by this bylaw will replace existing fees in a number of 
bylaws; and 
 
Now Therefore, the Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19 duly assembled 
hereby enacts as follows:  
 

1. The Schedule of Fees attached to and forming Schedule “A” of this bylaw 
is adopted; 

 
2. Schedule A to this bylaw will be reviewed by Council on an annual basis; 

and 
 
3. The fees contained in the following bylaws are repealed and replaced by 

the fees approved by this bylaw: 
 

Bylaw 1568 - Records and Data Retrieval Bylaw 
 

4. That Bylaw 2023-09 is hereby repealed. 
 
5. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on January 9, 2024. 
 
 

Read a first time in Council this 12th day of December, A.D. 2023. 

Read a second time in Council 12th day of December, A.D. 2023. 

Read a third time in Council and duly passed 9th day of January, A.D. 2024. 

 

 
 
(Original signed by Reeve G. Ockerman)    (Original signed by CAO J. Wallsmith)  

___________________________      ______________________________ 
Reeve                                       Chief Administrative Officer  



 

 

Schedule A 
 

Administration 12 
  
Data Retrieval  
Administration Fee $10 per 1/4 hour 
Photocopying Fee No charge for first 50 pages 

$0.25/page for each additional page 
Outside Retrieval Fee Cost of retrieval + 10% 
  
Election Deposit  $100 
  
NSF Charges  
Cheque  
Tax Auto Payment  

 
$40 
$20 

Utility Auto Payment  
 

$20 

Promotional Items (Shirts, Caps, Flags etc.) Cost Recovery 
 
Copies on Plotter 

 
$15/sheet  
 

Maps  
County Land Ownership $15 
Tube and Postage 
Postage for Folded Map 

$25 
$10 

  
Rural Address  
Rural Address Replacements Signs $0 
Rural Address New Signs $0 
  
Assessment & Taxation  
Tax Certificates $30 
Tax Searches $30 
Re-print Tax Notices on Tax Notice Paper 
GIS Annual Subscription - Realtors  

$10 
$250 

Assessment Appeals- Residential $50 
Assessment Appeals- Non-Residential $200 
        (Refundable if Successful)  
Assessment Records to Firms (per roll number) 
 

$20 

Tax Notifications  
Registering Tax Notification $25 
Discharge Tax Notification $0 
 
Tax Recovery Process 

 

Admin Fee As per MGA 427(2)(d) 
Final Acquisition No Charge 
Revival of Title Cost 
Tax Sale $50 
  
County Office  
Lower Level Board Room- ½ day $50 
Lower Level Board Room -1 day $75 
Not for Profit Organizations Free 
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Access to Information (FOIP) As per Freedom of Information & 

Protection of Privacy Regulations 
  

Fire 23 
Fire   
 
As per the Alberta Transportation Fee Schedule 

• Pumper / Tanker   

• Rescue Units  
 
 

Fire Calls for County Resident  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fire Call for County Resident open burning (no permit) or burning 
during a Fire Restriction or Fire Ban 
 
 
 
 
 
 
False Alarm Calls County 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fire Call for Motor Vehicle Accident on Provincial 
or County Highway 
 
 
 
Fire Call for the Use of Heavy Equipment 
 
 
Mutual Aid Outside County  
 
 
 
Fire Call for Medical Assist 
 
Deposit for Smoke Signs 
 

 
  
$ 700 per hour 
$ 700 per hour 
 
 
First two (2) hours on scene – no charge 
 
Over two (2) hours on scene – charged at 
50% of Alberta Transportation Rates per 
hour per piece of equipment 
 
Maximum Billing to be $5,000 
 
 
One (1) hour minimum ($630) plus any 
additional time spent charged as per 
Alberta Transportation rate fee schedule 
per hour, per piece of equipment on 
scene.  Charged from the time fire 
equipment leaves the hall until equipment 
is back in service.  
 
1st Response – No charge  
2nd Response - $100 
3rd Response - $200 
4th Response & Subsequent Response       

$300 
Resets every calendar year 
 
 
As per Alberta Transportation Fee 
Schedule per hour per piece of equipment. 
Charged from the time fire equipment 
leaves the hall until equipment is back in 
service.  
As per Alberta Road Builders Rate Guides  
 
 
As per Mutual Aid Agreement or Alberta 
Transportation Fee  
 
 
No Charge 
 
$100 / Sign 
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PW 32 
Cemeteries   
Interment Plots- 5’x10’ $600 
One Cremation in existing Plot $200 
2nd Interment in existing Plot $300 
  
Cremation Plots  
5’x10’ $600 
2nd interment in same plot $200 

 
Newborn/Infant Plots (28 Days old) 
 
Disinterment 
 

$200 
 
$600 

Snowplow Flags – Per Season 
 
 
Snow Removal Service without Annual Flag  

$300 purchased prior to October 31st  
$400 purchased after October 31st to 
December 15th 

Minimum $50/clearing or charged at 
Custom Rate   
 

  
Gravel- Private Sales 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Screenings  
 
 
  
Sand (Natural Fines) 
 
 
 
Asphalt Millings 
 
 
 
Pickled Sand 
 
 
Salt  

$18/tonne delivered – max 25 tonnes/ rural 
address or approved development permit 
max $450 
 
$12/ tonne self-haul - max 25 tonnes/rural 
address hauled directly from a Gravel Pit 
max $300 
 
$17/tonne self-haul – max 25 tonnes/rural 
address hauled from County yard max 
$425 
 
$5.00/tonne self-haul – no limit 
$15.00/tonne delivered – max 25 tonnes 
Hauled from County owned pits 
 
$6.00/tonne self-haul – max 25 tonnes 
$15.00/tonne delivered – max 25 tonnes 
Hauled from County owned pits 
 
$12.00/tonne self-haul – max 25 tonnes 
Hauled from County Yard  
 
 
Cost +10% /tonne self-haul 
Hauled from County Yards (Elk Point/St. 
Paul) 
Cost +10% /tonne  
Hauled from County Yard  
 

  
Custom Work Residents & Neighboring Municipalities - 
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Snowplowing School Yard 
 
 
Travis – MJ 
 
 
Signage – Named Roads  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Road Use Agreement  
 
 
 
Culvert Price List  
 
Dust Control 
 
200 Meters - blend of calcium chloride and magnesium hydroxide 
(25% of actual Cost) 
 
Refurbish Oiled Dust Control – Flat Rate (25% of actual cost) 
 
New Oiled Dust Control (full cost)  
 
 

80 % of Road Builders Rate 
Industry/Non-Residents - Road Builders 
Rate 
 
$550 per year per School – Ashmont, 
Mallaig, Heinsburg 
 
$20 Permit Application Fee 
$20 Permit Cancellation Fee 
 
$150/sign (12”x 36”) - minimum 
Posts, installation and GST extra to be 
quoted prior to ordering  
 
Larger signs – actual costs, to be quoted 
prior to ordering 
 
Administration Fee/km for pre/post 
inspections of route  
$400/km for 1 year 
 
Cost (including Freight) plus 10%  
 
 
 
$470.00 
 
 
$2,410.00 
 
$18,490.00 
 

Airport 33 
 
St. Paul Airport Parking Fees- Grass 

 
- $200 per unit per year 
- $125 per unit per half-year (six months) 
- $5 per unit overnight fee 
- $5 per unit plug-in fee 
 

 
 

St. Paul Aircraft Parking Fees- Tarmac $10 per day (min of four hours) or $100 
per month 
$100 per day for agricultural spray planes 
 

 

St. Paul Hangar Land Lease Rates 
 
Notes: i) Fees for Grass area will not be applied to aircraft on lease lot 
 
St. Paul/Elk Point Airport 
 
 

As per Agreement approved by the St. 
Paul Airport Committee.  
 
 
$100/hour Snowplowing – Equipment 
 
$30/hour for Snow Clearing – by Hand 
(around light poles etc.) 
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Water 41 and Sewage 42 
 

See Schedule “D” of the Utilities Bylaw for Water and Sewer Services Fees and Charges. 
 
 
 

 

Waste 43 
 
 

 

Front Load Bin Rental Fees  
 
4-yard bin: 
- Once per month  
-  Every 2 Weeks 
- Once per Week 

Jan – Feb 2024 
 
$80 
$100 
$120 
 
 

March 1, 2024 
 
$90 
$168 
$324 
 
 

 
6 Yard Bin: 
- Once per month  
- Every 2 Weeks 
- Once per Week 
 

Jan – Feb 2024 
 
$96 
$115 
$135 
 

March 1, 2024 
 
$96 
$181 
$351 
 
 
 
 

 
Bin Delivery Charge  
 
Bin Delivery Charge to re-deliver a bin after it has been removed 
Due to suspension of services 
 
 
 
Additional Charge for Tipping Not Scheduled 
 

 
$ 75 
 
$150 
 
 
6 Yard Bin 
 
$85 

 
 
 
 
 
 
4 Yard Bin 
 
$82 
 
 

Roll Off Bin Rental Fees 
- Monthly 
- Weekly 
 
-Plus, Bin delivery/removal: 
 
-Plus, Landfill Tipping Fee: 
 

 
$150 
$ 50 
 
$160/hr 
 
As per Evergreen current tipping fees 
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Solid Waste Disposal @ designated Class III Landfills 

• Concrete/Shingles/General Demolition/Dirt/Roots 
 
 
 
 
 

• Mixed Loads (Recyclables or Burnable Material Mixed with 
Waste) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

• RV Unit Demolition  
 
 

• Non-Transferable Materials  
 

• Freon Removal  
 

 
$55 - ½ - ¾ Ton Truck Bed  
$75 – 1 Ton Truck Bed & Single Axle Trailer 
$150 – Double Axle Trailer or Larger 
$250 – 10 Yards 
$300– 20 Yards 
$300 – Roll Offs 
 
$110 – ½ - ¾ Ton 
$150 – 1 Ton 
$300 – Dump Trailers 
$500 – 10 Yards 
$600 – 20 Yards 
$600 – Roll Offs 
 
$100 – Under 20’ Hitch to Bumper 
$200 – Over 20’ Hitch to Bumper 
 
Cost Recovery 
 
$20 per unit 
 
 

Agriculture Service Board 62 

 
Agriculture – Rental Equipment     

 

  
Rental Equipment    Damage Deposit  Rental  

- Post Pounder  $200  $100/day 

     $200/weekend 
 - Cattle Weigh Scale (Imperial)   $200 $20 

 - 
- Loading Chute with Portable Corrals 

Squeeze Chute   
$200 
$200 

$20 
$20 

 - Traps   $300 N/C 
- Scare Cannons 

                                                                                      
    $500                                 N/C 
                                     
 

 

Mouse Poison 
 
Richardson’s Ground Squirrel Bait  
Must be an Ag Producer to purchase. 
 
 
 
 
 
Beaver Control 
 
Mowing Charges 
 
 

 $4/bag 
 
(subject to availability) 
Zinc phosphide coated corn - $125/20kg 
bag  
Zinc phosphide coated oats - $165/20kg 
bag 
 
 
$250/dam removed  
 
$200 per lot minimum or  
$150 per hour 
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Dog Impoundment Fees 

 
$30/dog/day 
 
 

Planning and Development 66 
 
Area Structure Plan 
Application Fee – New Application  
Amendments 
Review Amendment Fee  
 
Municipal Development Plan Amendment 
 
Intermunicipal Development Plan Amendment  
 
Land Use Bylaw Amendment/Redistricting 
 
Encroachment Agreements/Licenses 
Application Fee  
 
Rezoning 
Application Fee 
 
Undeveloped Road Allowance Licensing 
Application Fee 
Annual License Fee 
 
Road Cancellation 
Request to Cancel Road Allowance – Administration Fee 
 
Application for Tree cleanup on Reserve Lands  

 
 
$1,000 
$   750 
Consultant Fees passed on at cost 
 
$2,000 
 
$1,500 
 
$1,000 
 
 
$500 
 
 
$1,000 
 
 
$250 
$100 
 
 
$500 
 
$100 
 

Subdivision Applications (As per Municipal Planning Services)  
 
Subdivision Development Appeal Board (SDAB) Fee 
 

 
$300 

Development Permits – Residential    

Permitted Use $100 + $1.00 / $1,000 of value 

Discretionary Use $500 + $1.00 / $1,000 of value 

Additions & Accessory Buildings $100 + $1.00 / $1,000 of value 

Accessory Uses $100 + $1.00 / $1,000 of value 

Development Permits – Non-Residential  

Permitted $300 + $1.00 / $1,000 of value 

Discretionary $500 + $1.00 / $1,000 of value 

Additions & Accessory Buildings $100 + $1.00 / $1,000 of value 

Accessory Uses $200 + $1.00 / $1,000 of value 
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Natural Resource Extraction $500 / acre 

Natural Resource Extraction – Logging $500 / quarter 

Natural Resource Reclamation Security  $2000 / acre 
Development without a Permit                                                                     Double Application Fee 
 
Permit Extension (before expiry)                                                               $100 
 
Compliance Certificate                                                                                 $125 
 
Letter of Consent to cross County Lands for the purpose 
of acquiring a permit from Alberta Environment and Parks  
for a Mooring Structure (Dock)                                                                  $50             
           

Permit Fee Schedule Attached  
 
 
 
 

Parks 72  
 
Overnight Camping Fees (Permit) 
Daily 
  Non-Power  $25/night 
  Power   $35/night 
 
Weekly (14 days maximum stay) 
  (Based on 7 nights stay) 
  Non -Power  $125/week 
  Power   $175/week 
 
Monthly (Designated Sites Only)  
   (based on 4 weeks/28 days) 
  Non-Power  $500/month 
  Power   $700/month 
 
Other Fees 
  Wood    $10 bundle 
  Gazebo Rental  $100/day 
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COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19 

2020 FEE SCHEDULE (until March 2024)  

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING FEES 

Description of Work Permit Fee 

New Single Family Dwelling (Total Developed Area) $0.50/sq.ft. + SCC levy 

New Single Family Dwelling (Attached Garage at time of new construction) $0.15/sq.ft. +SCC levy 

Home Relocation on Foundation, Basement, or Crawl Space (Min. Fee $350.00) $0.35/sq.ft. + SCC levy 

Modular/RTM on Foundation, Basement, or Crawl Space (Min. Fee $300.00) $0.30/sq.ft. + SCC levy 

Manufactured/ Mobile Home on blocking or piles $225.00 + SCC levy 

Additions (Minimum Fee $125.00) $0.30/ sq.ft. + SCC levy 

Renovations/Basement Development (Minimum Fee $125.00) $0.25/sq.ft. + SCC levy 

Bunkhouses (Minimum fee $200.00) $0.25/sq.ft. + SCC levy 

Garage/ Shop / Pole Shed (Minimum Fee $125.00) $0.25/ sq.ft. + SCC levy 

Carport (Minimum Fee $100.00) $0.18/ sq.ft. + SCC levy 

Storage Shed (sheds less than 107sqft do not require a building permit) $100.00 + SCC levy 

Decks (if not included at time of new construction) $100.00 + SCC levy 

Gazebo (Minimum Fee $100.00) $0.25/ sq.ft. + SCC levy 

Wood Burning Stove/Fireplace (if not included at time of new construction) $100.00 + SCC levy 

Demolition $100.00 + SCC levy 

           

COMMERCIAL BUILDING FEES 

    

Total Permit Fee  
(Per $1,000.00 Value) 

First $1,000,000 $5.25 + SCC levy 

Over $1,000,000 ($5,000 plus) $3.25 + SCC levy 

Commercial Demolition $5.25 + SCC levy 

Minimum Fee: $350.00 

  

Please Note: Permit Fees will be doubled if enforcement action is taken and not complied with  

on development which commenced without approval. 

 

SCC LEVY FEE:  4% SAFETY CODES COUCIL FEE FOR EVERY BUILDING PERMIT ISSUED WITH 

A MINIMUM OF $4.50 AND A MAXIMUM OF $560.00 
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COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19 

2020 FEE SCHEDULE (until March 2024) 

ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES - RESIDENTIAL 

New- Single Family Dwellings Attached Garage 
           

Square Footage Homeowner Fee Contractor Fee 

Up to 1200 $150.00 + SCC levy $130.00 + SCC levy 

1201- 1500 $165.00 + SCC levy $135.00 + SCC levy 

1501- 2000 $180.00 + SCC levy $140.00 + SCC levy 

2001- 2500 $195.00 + SCC levy $150.00 + SCC levy 

2501- 3500 $210.00 + SCC levy $160.00 + SCC levy 

Over 3500 $210.00 plus $0.10/ sq.ft. $160.00 plus $0.10/ sq.ft. 

Manufactured Home  
Connection Only 

$100.00 + SCC Levy $100.00 + SCC levy 

  

Detached Garage/Accessory Buildings 
           

Square Footage Homeowner Fee Contractor Fee 

Up to 750 $125.00 + SCC levy $100.00 + SCC levy 

Over 750 $125.00 plus $0.10/ sq.ft. $100.00 plus $0.10/ sq.ft. 

  

Basement Development/ Renovations/ Additions 
           

Square Footage Homeowner Fee Contractor Fee 

Up to 1000 $125.00 + SCC levy $100.00 + SCC levy 

Over 1000 $125.00 plus $0.10/ sq.ft. $100.00 plus $0.10/ sq.ft. 

           

  

Other Electrical Fees 

Description of Work Permit Fee 

Permanent Service Connection Only $75.00 + SCC levy 

Temporary Power/ Underground Service $75.00 + SCC levy 

Panel Change or Service Upgrade Only $75.00 + SCC levy 

Air Conditioning Units or Hot Tubs $75.00 + SCC levy 

Annual Electrical Permit $400.00 + SCC levy 
 

Please Note: Permit Fees will be doubled if enforcement action is taken and not complied with  

on development which commenced without approval. 

           

SCC LEVY FEE:  4% SAFETY CODES COUCIL FEE FOR EVERY PERMIT ISSUED WITH A 

A MINIMUM OF $4.50 AND A MAXIMUM OF $560.00 
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COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19  
2020 FEE SCHEDULE (until March 2024) 

GAS PERMIT FEES - RESIDENTIAL 
           

Number of Outlets Homeowner Fee Contractor Fee 

1 to 2 $125.00 + SCC levy $100.00 + SCC levy 

3 $130.00 + SCC levy $105.00 + SCC levy 

4 $135.00 + SCC levy $110.00 + SCC levy 

5 $140.00 + SCC levy $115.00 + SCC levy 

6 $145.00 + SCC levy $120.00 + SCC levy 

7 $150.00 + SCC levy $125.00 + SCC levy 

8 $155.00 + SCC levy $130.00 + SCC levy 

9 $160.00 + SCC levy $135.00 + SCC levy 

10 $165.00 + SCC levy $140.00 + SCC levy 

Over 10 $165.00 plus $10.00/outlet over 10 $140.00 plus $10.00/outlet over 10 

   

Other Gas Fees 

Description of Work Permit Fee 

Residential Propane Tank Set (does not include connection to 
appliance) $75.00 + SCC levy 

Temporary Heat $75.00 + SCC levy 

 

           

Please Note: Permit Fees will be doubled if enforcement action is taken and not complied with  

on development which commenced without approval. 

           

           

SCC LEVY FEE:  4% SAFETY CODES COUCIL FEE FOR EVERY PERMIT ISSUED WITH A 

A MINIMUM OF $4.50 AND A MAXIMUM OF $560.00 
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COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19  

2020 FEE SCHEDULE (until March 2024)  

PLUMBING PERMIT FEES – ALL INSTALLATIONS 

   

Number of Fixtures Homeowner Fee Contractor Fee 

1 $130.00+scc levy $105.00+scc levy 

2 $130.00+scc levy $105.00+scc levy 

3 $130.00+scc levy $105.00+scc levy 

4 $130.00+scc levy $105.00+scc levy 

5 $130.00+scc levy $110.00+scc levy 

6 $135.00+scc levy $115.00+scc levy 

7 $140.00+scc levy $120.00+scc levy 

8 $145.00+scc levy $115.00+scc levy 

9 $150.00+scc levy $125.00+scc levy 

10 $155.00+scc levy $130.00+scc levy 

11 $160.00+scc levy $135.00+scc levy 

12 $165.00+scc levy $140.00+scc levy 

13 $170.00+scc levy $145.00+scc levy 

14 $175.00+scc levy $150.00+scc levy 

15 $180.00+scc levy $155.00+scc levy 

16 $185.00+scc levy $160.00+scc levy 

17 $195.00+scc levy $170.00+scc levy 

18 $200.00+scc levy $175.00+scc levy 

19 $205.00+scc levy $180.00+scc levy 

20 $210.00+scc levy $185.00+scc levy 

Over 20 
$210.00 plus $5.00 per  

fixture over 20 
$185.00 plus $5.00 per  

fixture over 20 

           

           

Please Note: Permit Fees will be doubled if enforcement action is taken and not complied with  

on development which commenced without approval. 

           

           

SCC LEVY FEE:  4% SAFETY CODES COUCIL FEE FOR EVERY PERMIT ISSUED WITH A 

                         A MINIMUM OF $4.50 AND A MAXIMUM OF $560.00 
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COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19  
2020 FEE SCHEDULE (until March 2024) 

PRIVATE SEWAGE PERMIT FEE 

 

Description Homeowner Fee Contractor Fee 

Holding Tank $125.00 + SCC levy $100.00 + SCC levy 

Fields/Mounds /Open Surface 
Discharge / Lagoons 

$300.00 + SCC levy $250.00 + SCC levy 

Any System with Treatment Plant $400.00 + SCC levy $300.00 + SCC levy 

           

Please Note: Permit Fees will be doubled if enforcement action is taken and not complied with  

on development which commenced without approval. 

           

           

           

SCC LEVY FEE:  4% SAFETY CODES COUCIL FEE FOR EVERY PERMIT ISSUED WITH A 

                         A MINIMUM OF $4.50 AND A MAXIMUM OF $560.00 
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COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19 

2020 FEE SCHEDULE (until March 2024)  

ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES - NON-RESIDENTIAL INSTALLATIONS 

Installation Cost 
(Labor & Materials) 

Permit Fee - Not 
Including SCC levy 

Installation Cost 
(Labor & Materials) 

Permit Fee - Not 
Including SCC levy 

0 - 1,000.00 $90.00 38,001.00 - 39,000.00 $445.00 

1,001 - 1,500.00 $100.00 39,001.00 - 40,000.00 $460.00 

1,500.01 - 2,000.00 $105.00 40,001.00 - 41,000.00 $475.00 

2,000.01 - 2,500.00 $110.00 41,001.00 - 42,000.00 $490.00 

2,500.01 - 3,000.00 $115.00 42,001.00 - 43,000.00 $505.00 

3,000.01 - 3,500.00 $120.00 43,001.00 - 44,000.00 $520.00 

3,500.01 - 4,000.00 $130.00 44,001.00 - 45,000.00 $535.00 

4,000.01 - 4,500.00 $135.00 45,001.00 - 46,000.00 $550.00 

4,500.01 - 5,000.00 $140.00 46,001.00 - 47,000.00 $565.00 

5,000.01 - 5,500.00 $145.00 47,001.00 - 48,000.00 $580.00 

5,500.01 - 6,000.00 $150.00 48,001.00 - 49,000.00 $595.00 

6,000.01 - 6,500.00 $155.00 49,001.00 - 50,000.00 $610.00 

6,500.01 - 7,000.00 $160.00 50,001.00 - 60,000.00 $625.00 

7,000.01 - 7,500.00 $175.00 60,001.00 - 70,000.00 $640.00 

7,500.01 - 8,000.00 $180.00 70,001.00 - 80,000.00 $655.00 

8,000.01 - 8,500.00 $185.00 80,001.00 - 90,000.00 $670.00 

8,500.01 - 9,000.00 $190.00 90,001.00 - 100,000.00 $695.00 

9,000.01 - 9,500.00 $195.00 100,001.00 - 110,000.00 $720.00 

9,500.01 - 10,000.00 $205.00  110,001.00 - 120,000.00 $745.00 

10,000.01 - 11,000.00 $215.00 120,001.00 - 130,000.00 $770.00 

11,000.01 - 12,000.00 $225.00 130,001.00 - 140,000.00 $795.00 

12,000.01 - 13,000.00 $230.00 140,001.00 - 150,000.00 $820.00 

13,000.01 - 14,000.00 $235.00 150,001.00 - 160,000.00 $845.00 

14,000.01 - 15,000.00 $240.00 160,001.00 - 170,000.00 $870.00 

15,000.01 - 16,000.00 $245.00 170,001.00 - 180,000.00 $895.00 

16,000.01 - 17,000.00 $255.00 180,001.00 - 190,000.00 $920.00 

17,000.01 - 18,000.00 $260.00 190,001.00 - 200,000.00 $945.00 

18,000.01 - 19,000.00 $265.00 200,001.00 - 210,000.00 $970.00 

19,000.01 - 20,000.00 $270.00 210,001.00 - 220,000.00 $1,020.00 

20,000.01 - 21,000.00 $275.00 220,001.00 - 230,000.00 $1,070.00 

21,000.01 - 22,000.00 $280.00 230,001.00 - 240,000.00 $1,120.00 

22,000.01 - 23,000.00 $285.00 240,001.00 - 250,000.00 $1,170.00 

23,000.01 - 24,000.00 $290.00 250,001.00 - 300,000.00 $1,220.00 

24,000.01 - 25,000.00 $295.00 300,001.00 - 350,000.00 $1,270.00 

25,000.01 - 26,000.00 $300.00 350,001.00 - 400,000.00 $1,345.00 

26,000.01 - 27,000.00 $310.00 400,001.00 - 450,000.00 $1,420.00 

27,000.01 - 28,000.00 $320.00 450,001.00 - 500,000.00 $1,495.00 

28,000.01 - 29,000.00 $330.00 500,001.00 - 550,000.00 $1,570.00 

29,000.01 - 30,000.00 $340.00 550,001.00 - 600,000.00 $1,645.00 

30,000.01 - 31,000.00 $350.00 600,001.00 - 650,000.00 $1,745.00 

31,000.01 - 32,000.00 $360.00 650,001.00 - 700,000.00 $1,845.00 

32,000.01 - 33,000.00 $370.00 700,001.00 - 750,000.00 $1,945.00 

33,000.01 - 34,000.00 $380.00 750,001.00 - 800,000.00 $2,045.00 

34,000.01 - 35,000.00 $390.00 800,001.00 - 850,000.00 $2,145.00 

35,000.01 - 36,000.00 $400.00 850,001.00 - 900,000.00 $2,295.00 

36,000.01 - 37,000.00 $410.00 900,001.00 - 950,000.00 $2,445.00 

37,000.01 - 38,000.00 $420.00 950,001.00 - 1,000,000.00 $2,595.00 

For projects over $1,000,000 divide the total installation cost by $1,000 and multiply by 2.595 + SCC Levy 

SCC LEVY FEE:  4% SAFETY CODES COUCIL FEE FOR EVERY PERMIT ISSUED WITH A 

A MINIMUM OF $4.50 AND A MAXIMUM OF $560.00 
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COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19  
2020 FEE SCHEDULE ( until March 2024)  

GAS PERMIT FEES - NON-RESIDENTIAL INSTALLATIONS 

         

BTU Input Permit Fee 

0 to 150,000 $110.00 + SCC levy 

150,001 to 250,000 $120.00 + SCC levy 

250,001 to 350,000 $130.00 + SCC levy 

350,001 to 500,000 $150.00 + SCC levy 

500,001 to 750,000 $170.00 + SCC levy 

750,001 to 1,000,000 $190.00 + SCC levy 

Over 1,000,000 $190.00 plus $50.00 per 1,000,000 

  (or portion of) over 1,000,000 BTU 

  

      

Other Non-Residential Gas Fees 

Description of Work   Permit Fee 

Propane Tank Set 
(does not include connection to appliance) $100.00 + SCC levy 

Add $50.00 for each additional tank set 

Add $50.00 when connecting a vaporizer 

  

                  

Temporary Heat Non-Residential 

         

BTU Input Permit Fee Not including SCC levy 

0 to 250,000 $100.00 

250,001 to 500,000 $225.00 

Over 500,000 $225.00 plus $10.00 per 100,000 BTU 

(or portion of) over 500,000 BTU 

         

Please Note: Permit Fees will be doubled if enforcement action is taken and not complied with  

on development which commenced without approval. 

         

         

SCC LEVY FEE:  4% SAFETY CODES COUCIL FEE FOR EVERY PERMIT ISSUED WITH A 

                         A MINIMUM OF $4.50 AND A MAXIMUM OF $560.00 

 

 


